During the six months ended June 30, 2021, we recorded a gain on vessels sold of approximately $22.0 million, which is primarily the result of an
increase in the fair value of common shares of Star Bulk and Eagle received as a portion of the consideration for the sale of certain of our dry bulk vessels
to Star Bulk and Eagle.

Pro Forma Financial Information

In addition to Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, above, which is based on U.S. GAAP
reported results, the following supplement provides an analysis of our unaudited pro forma financial information that gives effect to our acquisition of
Seajacks.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 combines Eneti’s unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 with the unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of
Seajacks for the six months ended March 31, 2021 and is presented as if the Acquisition occurred on January 1, 2020.

Eneti
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2021

Seajacks
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2021 (IFRS
as reclassified)

Exit from Dry Bulk
Business

Policy Alignment and
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Combined Pro Forma
Revenue:

Revenue $ 97,480  $ 26,542  $ (97,480) $ —  $ 26,542
Total vessel revenue 97,480  26,542  (97,480) —  26,542
Operating expenses:

Voyage expenses 14,582  —  (14,582) —  —
Vessel operating and
project costs 23,850  21,256  (23,850) —  21,256
Charterhire expense 29,346  —  (29,346) —  —
Vessel depreciation —  15,412  —  (2,321) 13,091
Impairment of long-
lived assets —  289,125  —  (289,125) —
Amortization of
intangibles —  2,666  —  (2,666) —
General and
administrative
expenses 12,719  6,495  (1,485) 231  17,960
Gain on vessels sold (21,984) —  21,984  —  —

Total operating expenses 58,513  334,954  (47,279) (293,881) 52,307
Operating income 38,967  (308,412) (50,201) 293,881  (25,765)

5

  Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Combined Pro Forma  Change Change %
Revenue:

Revenue $ 83,720  $ 26,542  $ 57,178  215 %
Total vessel revenue 83,720  26,542  57,178  215 %
Operating expenses:

Vessel operating and project costs 36,852  21,256  15,596  73 %
Vessel depreciation 12,460  13,091  (631) (5)%
General and administrative expenses 21,056  17,960  3,096  17 %

Total operating expenses 70,368  52,307  18,061  35 %
Operating income 13,352  (25,765) 39,117  (152)%

Total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2022 were $83.7 million, compared to $26.5 million for the prior year period due to an increase
in utilization rates. The vessels were off-hire for most of the prior year period. While revenues earned in the six months ended June 30, 2022 consisted
primarily of revenues generated by the Seajacks Scylla which was continuing its transportation and installation services for an offshore wind farm project
in Taiwan, the Seajacks Zaratan which commenced work on the Akita project, the performance of maintenance on offshore gas production platforms in the